
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Dave Thompson 
(Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Darren Lea (Vice-
Chairman)

Labour

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Susan Edge Labour
Councillor John Gerrard Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour

Please contact Christine Lawley on 0151 511 8328 or e-mail 
christine.lawley@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 19 January 2016

Safer Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 10 November 2015 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

2. MINUTES

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 1 - 3

5. SSP MINUTES 4 - 13

6. PRESENTATIONS

(A) FIRE BRIGADE ANNUAL REPORT
  

14 - 23

(B) UK VISA AND IMMIGRATION SERVICE 
 

24 - 25

(C) BONFIRE NIGHT/ HALLOWEEN NIGHT - VERBAL 
UPDATE  

(D) CREAMFIELDS - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) LOCAL ALCOHOL ACTION AREA FINAL REPORT  26 - 55
DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(B) LEGAL HIGHS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



REPORT TO: Safer Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 10 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Community and Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 
Standing Order 34(9). 

1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 
follows:-

(i) A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards. 

(ii) Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda.

(iii) Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question.

(iv) One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting.

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:-
 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 

responsibility or which affects the Borough;
 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist;
 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 

a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or
 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.



(vi) In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting.

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question.

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes.

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES



7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 10 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Specialist Strategic Partnership minutes

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership meeting, which are 
subject to approval at the next meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, 
are attached for consideration.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None. 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None. 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

5.4 A Safer Halton

None. 

5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None.



6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



Page 1 of 8

Safer Halton Partnership

At a meeting of the Safer Halton Partnership, Wednesday 23rd September 2015 in the Boardroom, 
Municipal Building, Widnes from 10am.

Present:

C Patino Community & Environment

Cllr D Thompson PPB Chair Police Crime Panel Representative

D Parr Chief Executive

D Perchard HBC Trading Standards

E Anwar Public Health

G Jones Cheshire West, Halton and Warrington YOT

M Andrews Community Safety

N Hallmark Policy & Performance – People and Economy

Cllr D Cargill Community Safety – Member Representative 

N Ellwood Office of Police and Crime Commissioner

L McDonnell Cheshire Police

M Bushall Cheshire Fire and Rescue

E Davies CRC Probation

J Duff Faith Community

Apologies

S Ashcroft Domestic Abuse Co-ordination 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

David Parr welcomed all to the meeting and introductions were 
made.

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING

Minutes of last meeting agreed as a true record.

3. TASK GROUP UPDATES

a.) Alcohol Harm Reduction 

Enforcement activities highlighted from quarter one report:
 The Windmill, Runcorn – pre-planning visit conducted – DPS 

and partners arrested and closure order issued.
 The Bradley, Widnes – assault took place - DPS commended for 



Page 2 of 8

assistance given.
 Licencing Committee – revoked a licence following a rape 

(Pulse Bar, Widnes).
Other warnings and advice issued over the period through effective 
work between the enforcement team and the licencing officers.
Passive Drug Dogs – looking to conduct an operation in the next 
quarter. Queries raised around Novel Psychoactive Substances (NPS), 
also known as ‘legal highs’, and whether Drugs Dogs could detect them. 
View given that the presence of the Drugs Dogs acts as a deterrent to 
those people intent on supply of substances. MA clari
[...]
s to combine Police 
and Fire services under the PCCs, in particular in relation to shared 
back-office functions and head office locations. He suggested that what 
comes out of this will additionally impact on the LCR devolution 
situation.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Cllr Thompson praised the work of Trading Standards and requested 
some future reports within the Items for Information section.

D Perchard

7. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

Items for information were highlighted for partners to absorb:

a.) Widnes Local Policing Unit – Quarter One Report 2015
b.) Runcorn Local Policing Unit – Quarter One Report 2015
c.) LAAA – Final Report
d.) Quality Assurance Report – Halton MARAC 2015 (Development 

Plan – Priority Actions)
e.) PPC Annual Report

Meeting ended at 11.55am



REPORT TO:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   10 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: Cheshire Fire and Rescue Annual report

WARDS:  Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and performance Board on the 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service (CFRS) Annual Report for 2014/15. 

A representative from the Fire and Rescue service will be in  
attendance to present the information and answer any queries that the 
Board may have.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: To receive and note the presentation from 
the Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service.

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Annual Report sets out how the Service has performed over the 
last 12 months, looks at some notable achievements and it also takes a 
look at what the future might hold for Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

The Fire and Rescue Service as a universal service impacts on the 
health, safety and well-being of young people.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

[...]
O:  Safer Policy and Performance Board 

DATE:   10 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Community Safety

SUBJECT: UK Visa and Immigration Service

WARDS:  Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To update the Safer Halton Policy and performance Board on the work 
of the UK Visa and Immigration Service, formerly known as United 
Kingdom Border Agency (UKBA)

1.2 A representative from the Fire and Rescue service will be in  
attendance to present the information and answer any queries that the 
Board may have.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation be received and 
noted.

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The UK Visa and immigration service, contributes to achieving the 
Home Office’s priorities of securing our borders and reducing 
immigration, cutting crime and protecting our citizens from terrorism.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None

5.0 RISK ANALYSIS

5.1 None

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
The UK Visa and Immigration Service as a universal service impacts 
on the health, safety and well-being of young people.



6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None

6.3 A Healthy Halton
None

6.4 A Safer Halton
The UK Visa and Immigration Service as a universal service impacts 
on the health, safety and well-being of the residents of Halton.

6.5 Environment and Regeneration

None

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



REPORT TO: Safer Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 10 November 2015

REPORTING OFFICER: Director of Public Health 

PORTFOLIO: Health and Wellbeing

SUBJECT: Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Local Alcohol Action 
Area Final Report

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the contents of the 
report and continues to support local actions to reduce alcohol-
related harm.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 As part of the Government’s response to the Alcohol Strategy 
Consultation in July 2013, the Home Office set out a commitment to 
launch a number of ‘Local Alcohol Action Areas’ (LAAA). In March 
2014 Halton was one of only twenty areas in the country to be 
selected as a LAAA.

 The Halton LAAA had three key aims: 

 to reduce alcohol-related crime and disorder; 
 to reduce alcohol-related health harms; and
 to promote growth by establishing diverse and vibrant night-

time economies.

3.2 With the support of the Home Office and Public Health England 
each area had responsibility for deciding its own priorities for local 
action in line with the three project aims. A multi-agency steering 
group was established and the following objectives:

Objective 1:  To transform the relationship the people of Halton have 
with alcohol
Objective 2: Increase awareness of the effects of alcohol on the 
unborn child
Objective 3: Support young people within Halton to delay onset of 
drinking, and reduce binge drinking
Objective 4: Develop alcohol treatment referral pathways 
Objective 5: Ensure local licensing policy supports alcohol harm 



reduction agenda
Objective 6: Reduction in underage drinking and associated anti-
social behaviour
Objective 7: Work with licensed premises to adopt more responsible 
approaches to the sale of alcohol
Objective 8: Prevention of alcohol related domestic violence
Objective 9: Create a more diverse and vibrant night-time economy

3.3 Good progress was made against all LAAA objectives. Key projects 
completed as part of the LAAA included:

 running the Halton Alcohol Inquiry,
 the development of a social marketing campaign aimed at 

women of childbearing age to raise awareness of alcohol 
abstinence in pregnancy and foetal alcohol spectrum 
disorders (FASD),

 the development of a school based social norms campaign 
around alcohol (aimed at both pupils and their parents), 

 the promotion of Challenge 25, 
 the strengthening of the Widnes and Runcorn Pub Watch 

groups, 
 the development of a local “dry café” Halton Brew. 

3.4 The LAAA scheme concluded in May 2015. A final project report 
summarising the successes of the project has been submitted to the 
Home Office. 

3.5 The LAAA has strengthened the relationship between crime and 
community safety colleagues and health, ensuring that there is a 
shared understanding and commitment to reducing all aspects of 
alcohol-related harm across the Borough. The LAAA Steering Group 
will now merge with the Halton Alcohol Strategy Group and continue 
to build upon actions and momentum.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The harmful impacts of alcohol described above have been 
recognised by partners in Halton and reducing alcohol related harm 
has been identified as a priority by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
the Halton Children’s Trust and the Safer Halton Partnership Board, 
and the work supports the delivery of national policies, strategies 
and guidelines.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Local Alcohol Action Area and ongoing actions are being 
delivered through existing resources identified within each partner’s 
budget. 



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

The LAAA supports the work of the Children’s Trust and its partners 
in reducing the harm caused by alcohol to local children, young 
people and their families. 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

Alcohol can affect an individual’s ability to access or maintain 
employment as well as have a detrimental effect on educational 
attainment. Through reducing alcohol-related harm the LAAA 
contributed to the development of opportunities otherwise adversely 
impacted by alcohol. 

6.3 A Healthy Halton

The LAAA supported the commitments to reduce the harm caused 
by alcohol identified in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

6.4 A Safer Halton 

Reducing the harm caused by alcohol is a central strand of the work 
of the Safer Halton Partnership.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

As part of the LAAA, there is a commitment to working to stimulate 
and diversify the night-time economy so that it can provide 
alternative options to drinking alcohol. This will, in turn, contribute to 
the development of local town centres and Halton’s Urban Renewal. 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The  key  risk  is  a  failure  to reduce the harm caused by alcohol 
for  Halton’s residents  in  accordance  with  the  objectives  of  the 
LAAA. This risk can be mitigated through the LAAA Steering Group 
merging with the Halton Alcohol Strategy Group in order to continue 
to build upon actions and momentum.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The LAAA aimed to meet the needs of all residents in Halton to 
reduce alcohol related harm.



9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of 
Inspection

Contact Officer

Local Alcohol Action 
Area Final Report

HBC website Dr Elspeth Anwar
Elspeth.anwar@halton.gov.uk



Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report: Halton 

1

A)   Project Overview

Name of area: HALTON

Project aims Please indicate which of the three programme aims your project sought to address:
Crime and Disorder                    Health                             Diversification     

Project objectives: 1) To transform the relationship the people of Halton have with alcohol
2) Increase awareness of the effects of alcohol on the unborn child
3) Support young people in Halton to delay onset of drinking, and reduce binge drinking
4) Develop alcohol treatment referral pathways 
5) Ensure local licensing policy supports the alcohol harm reduction agenda
6) Reduce underage drinking and associated anti-social behaviour
7) Work with licensed premises to adopt more responsible approaches to the sale of 

alcohol
8) Prevention of alcohol related domest
[...]
s built upon and given momentum to delivering the Halton all-age Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy (developed in 
partnership with, and supported and endorsed by local people)

 The FASD campaign has been successful in raising the awareness of the harms of drinking alcohol during pregnancy
 The Halton Alcohol Inquiry has enabled local residents, who may have not been involved in decision making processes in the past, to 

become part of a local group that explored the issue of alcohol in Halton and has made recommendations for action. 
 The LAAA has helped foster a shared understanding and commitment to tackling the entirety of alcohol-related harm among local 

partners e.g. health partners committed to reducing alcohol-related crime and anti-social behaviour and crime and community safety 
colleagues committed to reducing alcohol-related health harms. 



Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report: Halton 

19

 Setbacks – what challenges did you face and how did you deal with them?

 National schemes being considered inappropriate for local delivery due to requirement of additional resources e.g. Purple Flag 
Scheme

 Financial restrictions of local partners to enable larger system changes required 
 Change of personnel during life course of LAAA meant momentum of activity needed to be regained.
 The diversification of the night time economy agenda has been limited by the recent recession, with many local businesses closing or 

struggling to stay open. This has meant that in some areas the retailers and licensed trade have been reluctant to take risks or change 
their model of delivery.

 Partnership working – Are you working together better or differently as a result of this project? How has this contributed to your 
success? If you have faced any issues, how have you tried to overcome them?

 The principle success of the LAAA has been to enable local organisations to come together with a common understanding and shared 
objectives. It has provided a ‘golden thread’ which has enabled us to achieve a combined and unified vision of how we can reduce the 
harm caused by alcohol in Halton.

 It has particularly strengthened the relationship between crime and community safety colleagues and health, ensuring that there is a 
shared understanding and commitment to reducing all aspects of alcohol-related harm across the Borough.

 As the LAAA status did not generate any additional financial resource, the local partnership has had to look for innovative solutions to 
delivering projects and the utilisation of existing resources in new and collaborative ways. 

 Engagement with local businesses – Did you engage with local businesses as part of this project? If so, what worked well?

 Trading Standards and licensing enforcement officers have promoted and trained licensed premises on Challenge 25
 Support and strengthening of local Pub Watch schemes, with the establishment of the Runcorn Pub Watch 
 Promotion of Arc Angel best practice standards for on licensed premises (Cheshire Police version of Best Bar None Scheme). 
 Local licensees have been invited to the Halton Alcohol Inquiry Launch event to hear and discuss the recommendations for action.



Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report: Halton 

20

 Engagement with the local community – Did you engage with the local community? If so, what have you achieved and what have 
you learnt?

 We have commissioned Our Life to run the Halton Alcohol Inquiry as part of the LAAA process which was about informing and 
empowering local people to propose solutions as to how we can reduce the harm caused by alcohol. 

 The development of the local alcohol strategy was informed by additional local engagement activity and has been through a process of 
local consultation which has informed the development of its content and also local delivery and action plans. 

 Throughout the life of the LAAA, there has been a range of local media, press releases and social media activity by all partners. 

 Governance – how have your governance structures worked?  Is there anything you would do differently in future?

 The LAAA Steering Group was developed to oversee activity and ensure the action plan was adhered to.
 The Steering Group reported to the Safer Halton Partnership and the Health and Well Being Board as we ll as having scrutiny from the 

Council’s Safer Policy and Performance Board. 
 Quarterly meetings with PHE and the Home Office to review progress against action plan.

Sustainability – Have you made plans to sustain local activities following the end of the LAAA programme? Please give details, 
including any barriers you have faced/ overcome.

 We have ensured that the LAAA built upon and supported the implementation and delivery of the Halton Alcohol Strategy 
 The LAAA Steering Group will now merge with the Alcohol Strategy implementation Group and continue to build upon actions and 

report as above. 
 The LAAA has enabled closer links between crime and community safety, the Council and health colleagues to be developed which will 

now be maintained and developed upon. 



Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report: Halton 

21

E) Case Studies

Please provide one or two case studies (of no more than 1000 words) focusing on particular problems you have tackled. These should include 
a description of the problem, what you did to tackle it, any barriers you overcame, impact of the project activity (using quantitative and 
qualitative data e.g. crime data) and how the work is being sustained.

Case study 1: Reducing alcohol consumption during pregnancy social marketing campaign

Halton Public health and the Halton Health Improvement Team have developed and launched an integrated multi-channel social marketing 
campaign to reduce alcohol consumption during pregnancy. 

Insight based public health approach 

A baseline piece of research was undertaken to establish women’s knowledge of Foetal alcohol spectrum disorder (FASD) and their attitudes 
towards drinking in
[...]
nd 
opinions with each other and to reflect on learning so far.

11 commentators presented to the group this included the Halton Director of Public Health, and colleagues from Licensing enforcement, 
trading standards, Young Addaction, Cheshire Police, Drink Wise, Diageo, Beer and Pub Association, University of Manchester.

Findings and recommendations

Recommendations for change produced by the Inquiry group relate to:

 Alcohol education in schools
 Alcohol licensing
 Targeted work with parents 
 Alcohol advertising
 Diversionary activities for young people
 Alcohol communications
 Education around alcohol units

The recommendations will be fed back to local stakeholders at a launch event on the 4th June. Local partners have committed to implementing 
the recommendations.

Initial feedback received from participants reflects a feeling of increased engagement and trust:

“I have more faith in the local council, I now feel that they do care about issues in the community and are trying to do something about 
them”.

“I feel much more involved and connected in my community.”



Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report: Halton 

1

F) Further information

If there is any further information that you wish to provide, please do so in the box below.

G) Images
If there are any photographs or other images you would like to submit to supplement your report, please contact a member of the LAAA team, 
who can advise on how you can send these in.

1) FASD Campaign Materials – 2 x Posters and 1 x Leaflet

2) Image of Halton Alcohol Inquiry Group


	Agenda
	4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	5 SSP Minutes
	SHPMins - 23Sep15

	6a Fire Brigade Annual Report
	AnnualReport14-15WebHalton

	6b UK Visa and Immigration Service
	7a Local Alcohol Action Area Final Report
	LAAA Final Report - Halton




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Safer Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 10 November 
2015 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Lea (Vice-Chairman), M. Bradshaw, 
Gilligan, V. Hill, M. Lloyd Jones and Nolan  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor J Gerrard, Sinnott and Zygadllo 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: A. Jones, M. Andrews, C. Patino and B. Seabury 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Nelson, S. Henshaw and C Wathen (CFRS) and 
C. Eccleshall (Immigration Service) 

 
 
 

 
 Action 

SAF22 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
 The Chairman made the following announcements: 

 
1) Halton and Weavervale Members of Parliament had 

petitioned central Government with regards to the 
introduction of Food Standards Hygiene Certificates 
being displayed on a statutory basis, regardless of 
the rating. 
 

2) Topic group visits were planned over the next 12 
months to support the topic groups, such as: a visit to 
the Cheshire Custody Suite; observing Staysafe in 
operation; observing dog operations; Creamfields site 
visit; Halton Stadium match day visit; Night Time 
Economy (NTE) early hours visits to the Town 
Centres.  
 
The Community Safety Manager would confirm dates 

and email Members with details so that they could respond 
with their interest. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the announcements be noted. 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



SAF23 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 

2015 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received.  
 

   
SAF25 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes from the last Safer Halton 

Partnership (SHP) meeting held on 23 September 2015 
were presented to the Board for information.  

 

   
SAF26 FIRE BRIGADE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received a presentation from the Cheshire 

Fire and Rescue Service (CFRS) on activity in Halton for 
2014-15.   

 
The Chairman introduced the presenters: Councillor 

Nelson, who was a representative on the CFRS Board, 
Caroline Wathen and Sean Henshaw, both from (CFRS).   

 
There were three areas of focus discussed: 

 

 Home Safety: engagement, fires in the home and 
response rates; 

 Road Safety: engagement, road traffic collisions and 
response rates; and 

 Deliberate Fires: engagement, incidents and 
intelligence. 

 
The Board also received the Annual Report for 2014-

15 which set out how the Service had performed over the 
last 12 months and looked at some notable achievements.   
It also looked at what the future may hold for the Service. 

 
In response to Members’ queries the following was 

noted: 
 

 The construction of the Gateway had so far not 
created any problems with regards to response times.  
The CFRS held regular meetings with Merseylink in 
order to keep abreast with any road closures; 

 

 The CFRS worked with schools and colleges to raise 
awareness of  fire safety;  

 



 It was a difficult task to get the general public to 
understand the importance of installing smoke alarms 
in their homes; the same could be said for sprinklers 
in businesses and educating people that they did not 
use much water; 

 

 The CFRS was a statutory consultee in the planning 
process, yet they rarely responded to consultation 
requests; Councillor Nelson would feed this back to 
the CFRS; 

 

 CFRS was in a better financial position than most 
other authorities; 
 

 Runcorn Fire Station was the most community active 
station in Cheshire; 
 

 New laws were coming in which would require private 
landlords to install working smoke and carbon 
monoxide alarms in their properties; and 
 

 Wheelie bin fires were one of the biggest problems 
faced by the fire service in Halton despite prevention 
methods. 
 
The Chairman thanked all presenters for their 

informative presentation.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 

   
SAF27 UK VISA AND IMMIGRATION SERVICE  
  
 The Chairman introduced Chris Eccleshall from the 

Immigration Service who updated the Board on the work of 
the UK Visa and Immigration Service, formerly known as the 
United Kingdom Border Agency (UKBA). 

 
He advised that the service was split into three areas: 

UK Visa Section; UK Border Force; and Immigration 
Enforcement.  They had a National Strategy and Planning 
Department who had begun to work at a local level in 
Halton, in partnership with the Council and other agencies to 
remove illegal people from the UK who were a drain on local 
resources such as housing and health.   

 
He also spoke about criminality issues associated 

with illegal immigrants that were dealt with by the Service 
and gave examples of the work being carried out presently 
with HBC Licencing Officers. 

 

 



Members discussed the service and agreed that they 
would be interested to receive statistics of illegal immigrants 
in Halton and the activity carried out by the Service to 
remove them and combat criminality. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received and 

noted. 
   
SAF28 BONFIRE NIGHT / HALLOWEEN NIGHT - VERBAL 

UPDATE 
 

  
 The Board received a brief update on the activities of 

the Community Safety Department over the Halloween and 
Bonfire Night period. 

 
Operation Treacle was carried out, were two hubs 

(one in Runcorn and one in Widnes) were set up consisting 
of Police staff and PCSO’s, RSL’s, child agencies, 
Addaction and parents.  They were active in dispersing 
groups of people throughout this period. 

 
It was reported that overall figures for crime and 

criminal damage were down over 30-31 October and the 
feedback received from partner agencies was good. 

 
It was noted that a full report would be brought to the 

next meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 

 

   
SAF29 CREAMFIELDS - VERBAL UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a verbal update on this year’s 

Creamfield’s Event relating to statistics on drug offences; 
theft; violence against persons; criminal damage; robbery 
and sex offences. 

 
It was noted that a full report would go to the next 

meeting of the Board following ratification of the information 
at the Safer Halton Partnership meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 

 

   
SAF30 LOCAL ALCOHOL ACTION AREA FINAL REPORT  
  
 The Board received a report from the Director of 

Public Health, which presented the Local Alcohol Action 
Area (LAAA) Final report. 

 
 

 



 
The Board was reminded that in March 2014 Halton 

was one of only twenty areas in the country to be selected 
as an LAAA as part of the Government’s response to the 
Alcohol Strategy Consultation in July 2013, and the 
subsequent commitment by the Home Office to launch a 
number of Local Alcohol Action Areas. 

 
The key aims of the Halton LAAA, its objectives and 

progress made was discussed in the report and in the 
appendix to the report.  It was noted that the LAAA scheme 
had concluded in May 2015 and the final report summarising 
the successes of the project had been submitted to the 
Home Office. 

 
It was noted that the LAAA had strengthened the 

relationship between crime and community safety 
colleagues and health, ensuring that there was a shared 
understanding and commitment to reducing all aspects of 
alcohol related harm across the Borough.  Members were 
advised that the LAAA Steering Group would now merge 
with the Halton Alcohol Strategy Group and continue to build 
upon actions and momentum. 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chairman wished to 

convey his thanks to Dr Elspeth Anwar, who had led the 
project in Halton. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the contents of 

the report and continues to support local actions to reduce 
alcohol related harm. 

   
SAF31 LEGAL HIGHS WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
  
 Members received an update on the progress of the 

Legal Highs Working Group to date.  It was noted that the 
risks of legal highs were identified and a key 
recommendation made early in the process was that Halton 
would take a strong stance on legal highs. 

 
The Group had received Public Health England 

representatives who advised of the increase in their usage in 
general in the UK.  They also advised that not a lot was 
known about them or what substances the different types of 
drugs contained.  As far as the Topic Group knew, there 
were no shops in Halton that sold these drugs. 

 
Members were advised that a final report of the Topic 

Group would be submitted to the Board at a future meeting. 
 

 



RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 


